
1 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on Thursday, 23rd 
May, 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 

1   
 

Election of Lord Mayor 
 

 

That Councillor Abigail Marshall-Katung be elected Lord Mayor of the City of 
Leeds to hold office until immediately after the election of the Lord Mayor at 
the Annual Council Meeting in 2025. 
 

2   
 

Election of Vice Chair of Council 
 

 

To elect the Vice Chair of Council to hold office until immediately after the 
election of the Lord Mayor at the Annual Council Meeting in 2025. 
 

3   
 

Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor 
 

 

To pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor. 
 

4   
 

Minutes of the last Meeting 
 

5 - 20 

To approve the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20th March 2024. 
 

5   
 

Declaration of Interest 
 

 

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in accordance with Leeds City 
Council’s ‘Councillor Code of Conduct’. 
 

6   
 

Announcements 
 

 

To receive any announcements from the Lord Mayor and/or the Chief 
Executive. 
 

7   
 

Election of Leader of Council 
 

21 - 22 

That Councillor James Lewis be elected Leader of the Council. 
 

8   
 

Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - 
Amendments to the Constitution - Decision Making 
 

23 - 56 

To consider the report of the City Solicitor setting out recommendations from 
the General Purposes Committee on 17 April 2024 to Full Council to note the 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

resolution of General Purposes Committee dated 17 April 2024 and approve 
the amendments to Part 2 Article 13 (Decision making) attached as Appendix 
1 and to Part 4(b) (Executive and Decision Making Rules) attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 

9   
 

Establishment of Committees and Appointments 
 

57 - 100 

a) That Committees having Terms of Reference as detailed in Schedule  
9(a) be established (attached). 
 
b) That appointments be made to the Committees as detailed in  
Schedules 9(b)(i), (ii), (iii) (to follow) and (iv) (attached). 
 
c) That Chairs be appointed as detailed in Schedule 9(c) (to follow). 
 
d) That Chairs be appointed in respect of Community Committees as  
detailed in Schedule 9(d) (to follow). 
 
e) That appointments be made to joint authorities and joint committees as  
detailed in Schedule 9(e) (to follow). 
 
f) That appointments and nominations be made to the West Yorkshire  
Combined Authority as detailed in Schedule 9(f) (to follow). 
 

10   
 

Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions) 
 

101 - 102 

That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions as  
detailed in Schedule 10 be approved (to follow). 
 

11   
 

Executive Arrangements 
 

103 - 104 

That the arrangements for the discharge of executive functions, as set out by  
the Leader of the Council in Schedule 11, be received (to follow). 
 

12   
 

Council Meeting Dates 2024/2025 
 

105 - 106 

That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 2024/2025  
as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved. 
 

13   
 

Council Minutes - 21st February 2024 
 

107 - 172 

To consider the report of the City Solicitor asking Council to agree that the 
minutes attached to the report are an accurate record of the Council meeting 
held on 21st February 2024. 
 

                                                                                            
 

Tom Riordan CBE 
Chief Executive 



3 
 

 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 

 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the City Council’s website on the internet 
- at the start of the meeting the Lord Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed. The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, 
by entering the Council Chamber and using the public seating area you are consenting t
[...]
eting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Al Garthwaite in the Chair. 

 
WARD WARD 

  

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 

  

 

Barry John Anderson 

Caroline Anderson 

Peter Carlill 

Andrew Carter 

Amanda Carter 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 

  

Lyn Buckley 

Dan Cohen 

Neil Buckley 

Jane Dowson 

Eileen Taylor 

Mohammed Rafique 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 

  

Stephen Holrord-Case 

Karen Renshaw 

Mike Foster 

Pauleen Grahame 

James Gibson 

Jessica Lennox 

ARMLEY FARNLEY & WORTLEY 

  

Andy Parnham 

Alice Smart 

James McKenna 

David Blackburn 

Mark Sewards 

Adrian McCluskey  

BEESTON & HOLBECK GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 

  

Andrew Scopes 

Annie Maloney 

Gohar Almass 

Suzanne McCormack 

Mark Dobson 

Sarah Field 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GIPTON & HAREHILLS 

  

Tom Hinchcliffe 

Kevin Ritchie 

Caroline Gruen 

Asghar Ali 

Salma Arif 

Arif Hussain 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GUISELEY & RAWDON 

  

Nkele Manaka 

Luke Farley 

Asghar Khan 

 

 

 

Oliver Edwards 

Eleanor Thomson 

Paul Alderson 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 2 

HAREWOOD MORLEY NORTH 

  

Ryan Stephenson 

Matthew James Robinson 

Sam Firth 

Robert Finnigan 

 

Andy Hutchison 

HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK MORLEY SOUTH 

  

Abdul Hannan 

Jonathon Pryor 

Alison Garthwaite 

 

 

Jane Senior 

HORSFORTH OTLEY & YEADON 

  

Raymond Jones 

Emmie Bromley 

John Garvani 

Ryk Downes 

Colin Campbell 

Sandy Edward Charles Lay 

HUNSLET & RIVERSIDE PUDSEY 

  

Paul Wray 

Mohammed Iqbal 

Ed Carlisle 

Trish Smith  

Simon Seary 

Dawn Seary 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROTHWELL 

  

Katie Dye 

 

David Jenkins 

Diane Chapman 

Barry Stewart Golton 

Conrad Hart-Brooke 

KIPPAX & METHLEY ROUNDHAY 

  

Michael Millar 

Mary Elizabeth Harland 

James Lewis 

Jordan Bowden 

Zara Hussain 

Lisa Martin 

KIRKSTALL TEMPLE NEWSAM 

  

Andy Rontree 

Hannah Bithell 

 

Nicole Sharp 

Debra Coupar 

Helen Hayden 

LITTLE LONDON & WOODHOUSE WEETWOOD 

  

Abigail Marshall-Katung 

Kayleigh Brooks 

Javaid Akhtar 

Julie Heselwood 

Izaak Wilson 

Emma Flint 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 

Emma Pogson-Golden 

Wayne Dixon 

Sharon Burke 

Penny Stables 

Norma Harrington 

Alan James Lamb 

MOORTOWN  

Mahalia France-Mir  

Sharon Hamilton 

Mohammed Shahzad 

 

 

Page 6



 3 

 
90 Announcements  

(a)   The Lord Mayor welcomed members to this meeting of Full Council and also any 
members of the public who were joining the meeting and reminded those present that 
the meeting was to be streamed live. 
  

(b) The Lord Mayor informed Council that this would be the last meeting of Council 
for a number of Councillors as they would not be standing at the local elections in 
May, The Lord Mayor thanked the following Councillors concerned for many years of 
public service; 

Councillor Almass 

Councillor Gruen 

Councillor Hutchison 

Councillor McKenna 
 
(c) The Lord Mayor informed Council that she would call for a short adjournment at a 
suitable point during the afternoon.  

(d) The Lord Mayor wished Councillor Foster a Happy Birthday. 

 
(e) The Lord Mayor informed Council that a solar powered world peace flame would 
be installed alongside a plaque in Park Square on 21st March 2024 and all Members 
were welcome to attend the installation ceremony. 

(f) The Lord Mayor informed Council that there was approximately two months left in 
her year of office and she was planning a number of charity events to which all 
members were welcome.  
 

91 Minutes of the last Meeting  
It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Stephenson and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2024 be 
approved. 
 

92 Declaration of Interest  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

93 Communications  
The Chief Executive informed Council that responses to 2 Council resolutions in 
respect of Transport and th
[...]
  Council further regrets this legislation as an attempt to shift the 
blame onto ordinary workers who have resorted to striking to achieve fair pay and 
dignity at work. 
  
Council further believes that the regime created by the Strikes (Minimum Service 
Level) Act 2023 is both unworkable and unnecessary and is an attack on the 
freedoms of working people in Leeds. 
  
Council resolves to request a paper to Executive Board to consider these issues 
further and calls on the Government to repeal anti-trade union legislation. 
 
On the requisition of Councillor Flint and Lewis the voting on the motion in the name 
of Councillor Coupar was recorded as follows; 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 15 

YES – 68 
 
Akhtar, Ali, Almass, Arif, Bithell, Bowden, Bromley, Brooks, Burke, Carlill, Coupar, 
Dowson, Dye, Edwards, Farley, Flint, France-Mir, Garvani, Gibson, Grahame, Gruen, 
Hamilton, Hannan, Harland, Hayden, Heselwood, Hinchcliffe, Holroyd-Case, A 
Hussain, Z Hussain, Iqbal, Jenkins, Jones, Khan, Lennox, Lewis, Maloney, Manaka, 
Marshall-Katung, Martin, McCluskey, McKenna, Millar, Parnham, Pryor, Rafique, 
Renshaw, Ritchie, Rontree, Scopes, Sewards, Shahzad, Sharpe, Taylor, Thomson, 
Wilson, Wray, Blackburn, Carlisle, Stables, Dixon, Pogson-Golden, Campbell, 
Chapman, Downes, Golton, Hart-Brooke, Lay.  
 
NO – 15 
 
Alderson, B Anderson, C Anderson, L Buckley, N Buckley, Amanda Carter, Firth, 
Foster, Harrington, Lamb, Robinson, D Seary, S Seary, Smith, Stephenson,  
 
ABSTAIN - 2 
 
Finnigan, Senior 
 
 
 
 
Council rose at 5.55 pm 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL MEETING – 23rd MAY 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF: 

 
Reference No: 

 
Date Received: 

 
Date Forwarded: 
 

MOTION Item 7 08/05/24 08/05/24 

Submitted by: Councillor Emma Flint 
Relevant Board/Regulatory Panel: Executive Board  
Executive Member/Chair: Leader of the Council 
Relevant Director Chief Executive  

 
 
 
That Councillor James Lewis be elected Leader of the Council. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Deadlines for submission 
 
White Papers  -   10.00 am on the day before the issue of the Summons 
Questions   -   10.00 am on Monday before the meeting 
Amendments   -   10.00 am on the day before the meeting 
(including references back) 
 
(All submissions should be made to Governance Services for receipt to be recorded and 
distribution made) 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
Council is recommended to: 

a) Note the resolution of General Purposes Committee dated 17 April 2024; 

b) Approve the amendments to Part 2 Article 13 (Decision making) attached as Appendix 1 and 

to Part 4(b) (Executive and Decision Making Rules) attached as Appendix 2;  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Amendments to the Constitution – Decision Making 

Date: 23 May 2024 

Report of: Catherine Witham City Solicitor 

Report to: Council 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Catherine Witham 

Tel: 0113 3788242 

This report recommends an amendment to Part 2 Article 13 of the Constitution and Part 4(b) 

the Executive and Decision Making Rules.    

The recommendations propose to amend the category of decision making and associated 

decision making rules and were considered by General Purposes Committee on 17 April 2024 

which resolved to recommend that they are adopted by Council. 

The recommendations follow a review of the Constitution and are considered the most 

appropriate in responding to the drivers for the review, having considered a wide range of 

options, having done extensive engagement and benchmarking work. They will strike a 

reasonable balance between speeding up decision making, reducing bureaucracy and 

resource required, retaining openness and engagement with the public and being in line with 

the statutory requirements.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



What is this report abo
[...]
                                    

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointment of Chairs of Community Committees - 

 

(Schedule 9(d) to follow). 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointments to Outside Organisations and Joint 

Committees. 

 

(Schedule 9(e) to follow). 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointments and nominations to the West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority – 

 

(Schedule 9(f) to follow). 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Approval of Officer Delegation Scheme (Council(non-

executive) functions) – 

 

(Schedule 10 – to follow) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Arrangements for the discharge of executive functions as 

set out by the Leader of Council  

 

(Schedule 11 – TO FOLLOW) 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHEDULE 12 
 

 

 LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 
 COUNCIL MEETING 
 

23rd MAY 2024 
 
 
 
 
Calendar of Council Meetings for the Municipal Year 2024-2025 
 
 

Council is asked to approve the following programme of Council meetings: 
 

Wednesday 10th July 2024 at 1.00pm   
 
Wednesday 11th September 2024 at 1.00pm 
 
Wednesday 13th November 2024 at 1.00pm  
 
Wednesday 15th January 2025 at 1.00pm  
 
Wednesday 26th February (Budget meeting) 2025 at 1.00pm   
 
Wednesday 26th March 2025 at 12 noon  
 

     Thursday 22nd May 2025 at 4.30pm – Annual Council Meeting  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



 

Page 106



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
Council are asked to agree that the minutes attached to this report are an accurate record of the 
Council meeting held on 21st February 2024 and that the final minutes be amended in line with 
those appended. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Minutes – 21st February 2024 

Date: 23rd May 2024 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Council 
Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Kevin Tomkinson 

Tel: 88659 

This report asks Council to confirm that the attached minutes from the Council Meeting held 
on 21st February 2024 are an accurate record of that meeting after some transposition errors 
were identified within the body of the original minutes.   

This does not change any of the decisions of that meeting but seeks to ensure that the 
decisions are recorded accurately. 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



What is this report about?  

1 The proposal is for Council to approve the attached minutes as an accurate record after it was 
identified that the recommendations of the meeting had been incorrectly repeated as the 
resolutions of the meeting. 

2 Therefore the resolutions did not accurately or adequately reflect the decisions of that Council 
Meeting. No decisions as part of this process have been changed it is to ensure that the 
decisions are recorded appropriately. 

3 To assist members the attached minutes have been amended to identify any text proposed to 
be replaced via ‘strikethrough’ and any proposed replacement/additional text in red and bold.  

4 The minute pages are numbered 1 to 62 and the pages with any changes can be found 
between pages 28 and 36.  

What impact will this proposal have? 

5 It will ensure that the decisions of the Council at that meeting are approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☐ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Inclusive Growth  ☐ Zero Carbon 

6 Having an accurate record of decisions is an important element of the Council’s decision 
making process. 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 
7 Group Leaders and Group Whips of all 8 groups on the Council have been advised of the need 

for this report to be considered at the Annual Council Meeting. 
 

What are the resource implications? 

8 There are no specific resource implications associated with this report. 
 
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

9 The key risks would be to have a record of the Council meeting that did not accurately 
document the decisions that the Council had taken following a series of debates and votes. It is 
intended that this report identifies the issues and proposes a solution.    
 

What are the legal implications? 

10 There are no specific legal implications associated with this report.  
  

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

11 No other options were considered. 
  

How will success be measured? 

12 Having an accurate record of the decisions taken at that meeting. 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Page 108



 
What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

13 The implementation of the decision would be immediately after the decision is made. 
  

Appendices 

 Minutes from 21st February 2024 Council meeting with transposition errors corrected. 
 
Background papers 

 None 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 21st February, 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Al Garthwaite in the Chair. 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  
Billy Flynn 
Barry John Anderson 
Caroline Anderson 

Peter Carlill 
Andrew Carter 
Amanda Carter 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  
Lyn Buckley 
Dan Cohen 
Neil Buckley 

Jane Dowson 
Eileen Taylor 
Mohammed Rafique 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  
Stephen Holrord-Case 
Karen Renshaw 
Mike Foster 

Pauleen Grahame 
James Gibson 
Jessica Lennox 

ARMLEY FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  
Andy Parnham 
Alice Smart 
James McKenna 

 
Mark Sewards 
Adrian McCluskey  

BEESTON & HOLBECK GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  
Andrew Scopes 
Annie Maloney 
Gohar Almass 

Suzanne McCormack 
Mark Dobson 
Sarah Field 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  
Tom Hinchcliffe 
Kevin Ritchie 
Caroline Gruen 

Asghar Ali 
Salma Arif 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GUISELEY & RAWDON 
  
Nkele Manaka 
Luke Farley 
Asghar Khan 
 
 

Oliver Edwards 
Eleanor Thomson 
Paul Alderson 
 

Page 111



2 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY NORTH 
  
Ryan Stephenson 
 
Sam Firth 

 
Robert Gettings MBE JP 
Andy Hutchison 

HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK MORLEY SOUTH 
  
Abdul Hannan 
Jonathon Pryor 
Alison Garthwaite 

Wyn Kidger 
Oliver Newton 
Jane Senior 

HORSFORTH OTLEY & YEADON 
  
Raymond Jones 
Emmie Bromley 
John Garvani 

Ryk Downes 
Colin Campbell 
Sandy Edward Charles Lay 

HUNSLET & RIVERSIDE PUDSEY 
  
Paul Wray 
Mohammed Iqbal 
Ed Carlisle 

Trish Smith  
Simon Seary 
Dawn Seary 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROTHWELL 
  
Katie Dye 
John Tudor 
David Jenkins 

Diane Chapman 
Barry Stewart Golton 
Conrad Hart-Brooke 

KIPPAX & METHLEY ROUNDHAY 
  
Michael Millar 
Mary Elizabeth Harland 
James Lewis 

Jordan Bowden 
Zara Hussain 
Lisa Martin 

KIRKSTALL TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  
Andy Rontree 
Hannah Bithell 
Fiona Elizabeth Venner 

Nicole Sharp 
Debra Coupar 
Helen Hayden 

LITTLE LONDON & WOODHOUSE WEETWOOD 
  
Abigail Marshall-Katung 
Kayleigh Brooks 
Javaid Akhtar 

Julie Heselwood 
Izaak Wilson 
Emma Flint 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
Emma Pogson-Golden 
Wayne Dixon 
Sharon Burke 

Penny Stables 
Norma Harrington 
Alan James Lamb 

MOORTOWN  
Mahalia France-Mir  
Sharon Hamilton 
Mohammed Shahzad 

 

 

Page 112



3 
 

80 Announcements  
(a)   The Lord Mayor welcomed members to this meeting of Full Council and also any 
members of the public who were joining the meeting and reminded those present that the 
meeting was to be streamed live. 
  
(b) The Lord Mayor informed Members of a fund raising event that would be taking place on 
the 8th March 2024 and invited Members to attend, th
[...]
ion 2024  
The report of the Director of Strategy and Resources setting out recommendations from the 
Executive Board that met on 7th February 2024, in relation to the Best City Ambition was 
moved by Councillor Lewis, seconded by Councillor Flint and 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the updated Best City Ambition, as attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be 
adopted as part of the council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
b) To note that graphic design work will continue to be developed prior to publication of 
the updated Best City Ambition around 1st April 2024, which may include some amendments 
to wording.  
c) To note that the Director of Strategy and Resources will be responsible for 
implementing this decision. 
d) To agree to delete the Vision for Leeds from the Budget and Policy Framework at 
Part 2, Article 4.1(i) of the council’s constitution given the adoption of the Best City Ambition 
replaces it and there is no longer a statutory requirement for the council to maintain a 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
 
 

Page 171



62 
 

87 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Pay Policy Statement 
2024/25  
The report of the Chief Officer Human Resources setting out recommendations from the 
General Purposes Committee that met on 7th February 2024, in relation to approving the pay 
policy statement was moved by Councillor Lewis, seconded by Councillor Flint and  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A of the 
submitted report and the content as set out in Appendix B of the submitted report be 
noted;  

b) That the Pay Policy Statement for the 2024/25 financial year as attached in Appendix A 
of the submitted report be approved; 

c) That the data in the Pay Policy Statement be updated once national pay 
negotiations for the 2024/25 financial year are concluded; 

d) To note that the Chief Officer Human Resources has existing delegated 
authority to make any necessary adjustments to the Council’s pay scales arising 
from nationally agreed pay awards.  

 
88 Report on Appointments  

It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Farley and  
 
RESOLVED – That the report of the City Solicitor on appointments be approved, namely; 
 

 to note the mandatory appointment on The Health and Wellbeing Board of Jonathan 
Philips, who is the nominated representative of the Local Healthwatch Organisation. 

 
89 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Executive Board  

It was moved by Councillor Lewis, seconded by Councillor Flint that the minutes be received 
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2(i).  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
2.2(i). 
 
 
Council Procedure Rule 4, providing for the winding up of business, was applied prior to all 
notified comments on the minutes having been debated. 
 
 
At the conclusion of this item the Council meeting finished.  
 
 
 
 
Council rose at 6.16 pm 
 

Page 172


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 Election of Leader of Council
	8 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the Constitution - Decision Making
	2 Appendix 1 Article 13 Decision Making
	3 Appendix 2 Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules _

	9 Establishment of Committees and Appointments
	pt3s2B(b) Scrutiny Board TOR
	pt3s2B(c) Standards and Conduct Committee TOR
	pt3s2B(d) Corporate Governance and Audit Committee TOR
	pt3s2B(e) General Purposes Committee TOR
	pt3s2B(f) Health and Wellbeing Board TOR
	Pt3s2B(g) Employment Committee TOR
	pt3s2B(h) Community Committees TOR
	pt3S2B(i) Licensing Committee TOR
	pt3s2B(k) Area Plans Panels with map
	pt3s2B(l) City Plans Panel TOR with map
	pt3s2B(m) Development Plans Panel TOR
	Pt3s2B(n) Independent Panel Terms of Reference
	pt3S2B(o) Climate Change Advisory Committee TOR
	Item 9b - cover sheet
	9b(iv) membership of community committees
	Item 9c - cover sheet
	Item 9d - cover sheet
	Item 9e - cover sheet
	Item 9f - cover sheet (1)

	10 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions)
	11 Executive Arrangements
	12 Council Meeting Dates 2024/2025
	13 Council Minutes - 21st February 2024
	2  Minutes of the February Council Meeting kt




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

 
 

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held 
Civic Hall, Leeds on Thursday, 23rd May, 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: The Lord Mayor Councillor Al Garthwaite in the Chair. 

 
WARD WARD 

  

ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 

  

Caroline Anderson 

Billy Flynn 

Barry John Anderson 

Craig Timmins 

Peter Carlill 

 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 

  

Neil Buckley 

Lyn Buckley 

Dan Cohen 

Mohammed Rafique 

Jane Dowson 

Eileen Taylor 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 

  

Karen Bruce 

Stephen Holroyd-Case 

Karen Renshaw 

 

James Gibson 

Jessica Lennox 

Pauleen Grahame 

 

ARMLEY FARNLEY & WORTLEY 

  

Lou Cunningham 

Andy Parnham 

Alice Smart 

 

Kate Haigh 

Mark Sewards 

Adrian McCluskey  

 

BEESTON & HOLBECK GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 

  

Shaf Ali 

Andrew Scopes 

Annie Maloney 

Sarah Field 

Suzanne McCormack 

Mark Dobson 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GIPTON & HAREHILLS 

  

Adele Rae 

Tom Hinchcliffe 

Kevin Ritchie 

Mothin Ali 

Asghar Ali 

Salma Arif 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GUISELEY & RAWDON 

  

Nkele Manaka 

Luke Farley 

 

Sonia Leighton 

Oliver Edwards 

Eleanor Thomson 

 



 2 

 

HAREWOOD MORLEY NORTH 

  

Sam Firth 

Ryan Stephenson 

Matthew James Robinson 

 

Simon Brown 

Robert Finnigan 

Robert Gettings MBE JP 

 

HEADINGLEY & HYDE PARK MORLEY SOUTH 

  

Tim Goodall 

Abdul Hannan 

Jonathon Pryor 

 

Jane Senior 

Wyn Kidger 

Oliver Newton 

 

HORSFORTH OTLEY & YEADON 

  

John Garvani 

Raymond Jones 

Emmie Bromley 

 

Sandy Edward Charles Lay 

Ryk Downes 

Colin Campbell 

 

HUNSLET & RIVERSIDE PUDSEY 

  

Mohammed Iqbal 

Paul Wray 

Ed Carlisle 

Dawn Seary 

Trish Smith 

Simon Seary 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROTHWELL 

  

David Jenkins 

Katie Dye 

John Tudor  

Conrad Hart-Brooke 

Diane Chapman 

Barry Stewart Golton 

KIPPAX & METHLEY ROUNDHAY 

  

James Lewis 

Michael Millar 

 

Lisa Martin 

Jordan Bowden 

Zara Hussain 

KIRKSTALL TEMPLE NEWSAM 

  

Fiona Elizabeth Venner 

Andy Rontree 

Hannah Bithell 

Helen Hayden 

 

Debra Coupar 

LITTLE LONDON & WOODHOUSE WEETWOOD 

  

Javaid Akhtar 

Abigail Marshall-Katung 

Kayleigh Brooks 

Emma Flint 

Julie Heselwood 

Izaak Wilson 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 

Rob Chesterfield 

Emma Pogson-Golden 

Wayne Dixon 

Alan James Lamb 

Penny Stables 

Norma Harrington 

MOORTOWN  

Mohammed Shahzad 

Mahalia France-Mir  

Sharon Hamilton 

 



 3 

 



 4 

 
1 Opening Remarks  

The Lord Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded all those present 
that the Annual Meeting was to be streamed live and asked people to switch 
electronic devices to silent, the Lord Mayor also indicated that, following the dispatch 
of the Summons with accompanying reports on Wednesday 15th May 2024, further 
papers originally identified on the Summons as to follow were circulated to Members 
on the 22nd May 2024.  
 

2 Election of Lord Mayor  
It was moved by Councillor Lewis, seconded by Councillor Lamb, supported by 
Councillors Golton, Carlisle, Newton, Dobson, Kidger and Dixon and  
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Abigail Marshall-Katung be elected Lord Mayor of the 
City of Leeds to hold office until the election of her successor. 
 

3 Election of Vice Chair of Council  
It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Stephenson, and  
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Eileen Taylor be elected Vice Chair of Council to hold 
office until immediately after the election of the Lord Mayor in 2025. 
 

4 Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Lord Mayor  
Councillor Pryor moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Lord Mayor, Councillor 
Garthwaite.  This was seconded by Councillor Cohen and supported by Councillors 
Golton, Stables, Newton, Kidger and Dixon and 
 
RESOLVED– That a vote of thanks be moved for the retiring Lord Mayor, Councillor 
Garthwaite. 
 

5 Minutes of the last Meeting  
It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Stephenson and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2024 be 
approved. 
 

6 Declaration of Interest  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

7 Announcements  
There were no announcements. 
 

8 Election of Leader of Council  
It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Pryor and  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor James Lewis be elected Leader of the Council. 
 

9 Recommendations of the General Purposes Committee - Amendments to the 
Constitution - Decision Making  
It was moved by Councillor Lewis, seconded by Councillor Flint and  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a)      That the resolutions of the General Purposes Committee dated 17 
April 2024 be noted; 

b)      That the amendments to Part 2 Article 13 (Decision making) 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report and to Part 4(b) (Executive 



 5 

and Decision Making Rules) attached as Appendix 2 to the report 
be approved. 

                  
10 Establishment of Committees and Appointments  

It was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor Farley and 
 
RESOLVED –That Schedules 9 (a) to 9 (c) and 9 (e) to 9(f) be approved.  
 

11 Appointment of Community Committee Chairs  
It was moved by Councillor Flint seconded by Councillor Pryor that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rules where the nomination for the chair of a 
Community Committee is unopposed, the Lord Mayor invited those Members of the 
Community Committee present at the Council meeting to elect that nominee. 
 
The nominees were as follows; 
 
Inner North West Community Committee - Councillor A Hannan 
Outer North West Community Committee – Councillor E Bromley  
Inner North East Community Committee - Councillor M Shahzad 
Outer North East Community Committee - Councillor N Harrington 
Inner East Community Committee            - Councillor L Farley 
Outer East Community Committee           - Councillor M Millar 
Inner West Community Committee            - Councillor A Smart 
Outer West Community Committee           - Councillor M Sewards  
 
Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for their respective Community Committees; 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair for each Community Committee be appointed as set 
out above. 
 

12 Appointment to Chair Inner South Community Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Flint seconded by Councillor Farley that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rules that the appointment of the Chair of the 
Inner South Community Committee be determined by those Members of the 
Community Committee present at the Council meeting. 
 
The 2 nominees were Councillor Dixon and Councillor Iqbal. 
 
Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for the Inner South Community Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Iqbal be appointed Chair of the Inner South 
Community Committee. 
 

13 Appointment to Chair Outer South Community Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Flint seconded by Councillor Farley that in accordance 
with Community Committee Procedure Rules that the appointment of the Chair of the 
Outer South Community Committee be determined by those Members of the 
Community Committee present at the Council meeting. 
 
The 2 nominees were Councillor Holroyd-Case and Councillor Newton. 
 
Upon being put to the vote those Members listed to vote in respect of the 
appointment of the Chair for the Outer South Community Committee did so and this 
resulted in a tie and therefore in accordance with Community Committee Procedure 
Rules the vote was widened to include all Members of Council and it was; 



 6 

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Holroyd-Case be appointed Chair of the Outer South 
Community Committee. 
 
On the requisition of Councillors Finnigan and Senior the voting on the appointment 
was recorded as follows; 
 
Members of the Outer South Community Committee only 
 
Those in favour of Councillor Holroyd-Case - 6 
 
Bruce, Chapman, Golton, Hart-Brooke, Holroyd-Case and Renshaw 
 
Those in favour of Councillor Newton - 6 
 
Brown, Finnigan, Gettings, Kidger, Newton and Senior 
 
Abstain – 0 
 
Full Council Vote 
 
Those in favour of Councillor Holroyd-Case - 62 
 
Akhtar, A Ali, S Ali, Arif, Bithell, Bowden, Bromley, Brooks, Bruce, Carlill, Coupar, 
Dowson, Dye, Edwards, Farley, Flint, France-Mir, Garvani, Gibson, Grahame, Haigh, 
Hamilton, Hannan, Hayden, Heselwood, Hinchcliffe, Holroyd-Case, Z Hussain, Iqbal, 
Jenkins, Jones, Leighton, Lennox, Lewis, Maloney, Manaka, Martin, McCluskey, 
Millar, Parnham, Pryor, Rae, Rafique, Renshaw, Ritchie, Rontree, Scopes, Sewards, 
Shahzad, Taylor, Thomson, Timmins, Tudor, Venner, Wilson, Wray, Campbell, 
Chapman, Downes, Golton, Hart-Brooke, Lay, 
 
Those in favour of Councillor Newton - 26 
 
B Anderson, C Anderson, L Buckley, N Buckley, Cohen, Firth, Harrington, Lamb, 
Robinson, D Seary, S Seary, Smith, Stephenson, Carlisle, Goodall, Stables, Dobson, 
Brown, Finnigan, Newton, Senior, Gettings, Kidger, Chesterfield, Dixon, Pogson-
Golden. 
  
Abstain – 5 
 
M Ali, Cunningham, Field, McCormack and Smith 
 

14 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions)  
It was moved by Councillor Flint seconded by Councillor Farley and  
 
RESOLVED – That the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) 
Functions) as detailed in Schedule 10 be approved. 
 

15 Executive Arrangements  
It was moved by Councillor Lewis seconded by Councillor Flint and  
 
RESOLVED – That the list presented by the Leader setting out the arrangements for 
the discharge of Executive Functions, as detailed in Schedule 11, be noted.  
 

16 Council Meeting Dates 2024/2025  
It was moved by Councillor Flint seconded by Councillor Farley and  
 



 7 

RESOLVED – That the dates of the meetings of the Council for the Municipal Year 
2024/25, as detailed in Schedule 12 be approved.  
 

17 Council Minutes - 21st February 2024  
The report of the City Solicitor asking Council to confirm that the minutes attached to 
the report from the Council Meeting held on 21st February 2024 were an accurate 
record of that meeting after some transposition errors had been identified within the 
body of the original minutes was moved by Councillor Flint, seconded by Councillor 
Farley and  
 
RESOLVED – To agree that the minutes attached to the report were an accurate 
record of the Council meeting held on 21st February 2024 and that the final minutes 
be amended in line with those appended to the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
Council rose at 6.25 pm 
 


